Tendring

District Council

Public Document Pack

IAN DAVIDSON, CHIEF EXECUTIVE, TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX, CO15 1SE. TELEPHONE (01255) 686868

PREMISES / PERSONAL LICENCES

SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE: Monday, 14 June 2021

TIME: 10.00 am

VENUE: Princes Theatre - Town Hall, Station
Road, Clacton-on-Sea, CO15 1SE

MEMBERSHIP:
Councillor Anne Davis Councillor Colin Winfield
Councillor Jo Henderson Councillor Alan Coley (Stand-by

Member)

Most Council meetings are open to the public and press.

Agendas and Minutes are published on the Council's website
www.tendringdc.gov.uk. Agendas are available to view five working days
prior to the meeting date and the Council aims to publish Minutes within
five working days of the meeting.

Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, or
on disc, tape, or in other languages.

For further details and general enquiries about this meeting, contact
Emma Haward on 01255 686573.

Chief Executive www.tendringdc.gov.uk o
lan Davidson Minicom: 01255 475566 g
Y

DATE OF PUBLICATION: Monday, 7 June 2021

N, INVESTORS
& IN PEOPLE

ey

VANIDV


http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/
http://www.basildon/

AGENDA

Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

The Committee is asked to note any apologies for absence and substitutions received
from Members.

Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 5 - 8)

To confirm and sign as a correct record, the minutes of the last meeting of the
Committee, held on

Declarations of Interest

Councillors are invited to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Personal
Interest, and the nature of it, in relation to any item on the agenda.

Report of the Corporate Director (Operations and Delivery) A.1 - Application for the
Grant of a Premises License - Oakmead Social Club, Oakmead Road, St Osyth,
CO16 8NW (Pages 9 - 100)

The Sub-Committee will determine an application for the grant of a Premises Licence in
respect of the above premises.

Adjournment of Meeting

The press and public will be re-admitted and the meeting will resume in order to allow
interested parties to hear the Sub-Committee’s decision.

Report of the Corporate Director (Operations and Delivery) A.1 - Application for the
Grant of a Premises License - Oakmead Social Club, Oakmead Road, St Osyth,
C0O16 SNW

The Sub-Committee will determine an application for the grant of a Premises Licence in
respect of the above premises.



Information for Visitors

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE

There is no alarm test scheduled for this meeting. In the event of an alarm sounding, please
calmly make your way out of any of the fire exits in the Theatre and follow the exit signs out of the
building.

Please heed the instructions given by any member of staff and they will assist you in leaving the
building and direct you to the assembly point.

Please do not re-enter the building until you are advised it is safe to do so by the relevant member
of staff.

Your calmness and assistance is greatly appreciated.




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

Premises / Personal Licences Sub- 12 February 2021
Committee

21.

22,

23.

24,

25.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PREMISES / PERSONAL LICENCES SUB-
COMMITTEE,
HELD ON FRIDAY, 12TH FEBRUARY, 2021 AT 10.00 AM

Present: Councillors V Guglielmi, J Henderson, Winfield and Skeels

In Attendance: Linda Trembath (Senior Solicitor (Litigation and Governance) &
Deputy Monitoring Officer), Karen Townshend (Licensing Manager),
Emma King (Licensing Officer), Debbie Bunce (Legal and
Governance Administration Officer), Emma Haward (Leadership
Support Assistant), Karen Hardes (IT Training Officer) and Keith
Durran (Democratic Services Officer)

Also in William Moody, Licensing Officer, Essex Police, Ronan McManus
Attendance: (Essex Police), David Davies (Solicitor representing The Sailor Boy
Public House), Donna Reck (Designated Premises Supervisor and
Licensee), Scott Brooks (CCTV Specialist), Gary Layzell (Security
Guard, Hutleys Caravan Park) and Andreas Allan (Employee of The
Sailor Boy Public House)

CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING

It was moved by Councillor J Henderson, seconded by Councillor Winfield and:-

RESOLVED - That Councillor V Guglielmi be elected Chairman for the meeting.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

There were no apologies for absence or substitutions.

MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING

The minutes of the meeting of the Premises/Personal Licences Sub-Committee held on
3 December 2020 were approved as a correct record.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were none.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The Council’'s Senior Solicitor Linda Trembath read out a statement regarding the
exclusion of press and public.

We are about to start the main business this meeting has been organised to consider.
As the agenda for the meeting correctly states, this is the consideration of an application
for the review of a Premises Licence. Before we do so, | want to make a few points for
the public record.

Page 5




Premises / Personal Licences Sub- 12 February 2021
Committee

Firstly, by way of background, a premises Licence is the principal way that activities
regulated under the Licensing Act 2003 can be authorised, normally, on a continuing
basis at a premises. Those activities could be one or more of the following:

Regulated Entertainment — such as live and recorded music, performances of
dance, films and plays,

Provision of late night refreshment — such as hot food and drink after 11pm
Supply of alcohol — to then be consumed on and off the premises.

The Licensing Authority for premises Licences in the District of Tendring is this Council.

A review of a premises licence is a formal process that can be triggered by a
responsible authority such as the Police or by the public. The outcome of a review
could be one of the following, we:

Decide that no action is necessary to promote the licensing objectives
Modify or add conditions to the licence

Exclude a licensable activity from the licence

Remove the designa
[...]
elmi, seconded by Councillor J Henderson and:-
RESOLVED - That under Schedule 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
public be excluded from the meeting for the item of business to be considered below on
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act:

Report of Corporate Director (Operations and Delivery)

B.1 - Application for the Review of a Premises Licence.

The meeting was declared closed at 1.45 pm

Chairman

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

TENDRING DISTRICT COUNCIL
Procedure for hearings — Premises/Personal Licences Sub-Committee

Licensing Act 2003 and Hearing Regulations 2005

The Licensing Committee officers and their roles

¢ The Committee Clerk (Democratic Services Officer) records the proceedings;

» The Legal Advisor provides independent advice to the Committee Members
on legal matters; and

« The Licensing Officer introduces the matter, outlines the application or review
as set out in the Report, and answers any questions Members may have.

Committee Members {Councillors):

Members have a responsibility to declare interests, those who declare Discloseable
Pecuniary Interest (DPI) as defined by The Relevant Authorities (DP1) Regulations
2012 must not take part in the hearing of the application.

If a Member declares a Pecuniary or Non-Pecuniary Interests, as defined by
Tendring District Council's Members' Code of Conduct (paragraphs 5 and 6), they
must consider the impact of that interest on participation and the public perception;

- Matters for Members to consider would cover. but not exclusively:
o they know the applicant or any of the objectors; or

o they wish either to support or oppose the granting or continuation of a
licence either personally or on behalf of their constituents.

o whether they have expressed a view on the application site especially,
if situated either in their ward or an adjacent ward;

Other Pers
[...]
 be asked to present their objections and make observations

on the application if appropriate.

Page 11




13 | Applicant or | May ask questions of the Interested Parties /objectors by
their way of clarification.
representative

14 Committee May ask questions of the Interested Parties /objectors.
members

Closing statements or summary

15

Chairman

Will ask:

a. both the Responsible Authorities and Interested
Parties /objectors to comment, briefly, on the
application or review and summarise their position.
No new issues can be raised at this point.

b. the applicant or their representative tc summarise the
application or review and briefly comment on the
representations or objections made.

c. if everyone is satisfied that they have said what they
wanted to say, but making clear that no new issues
can be raised at this point.

DECISION MAKING

16

Sub-
Committee

Will retire to consider the application or review and may
request the Legal Advisor and/or Committee Clerk to retire
with them.

RESUMING THE MEETING AND CONCLUSION

17 Legal Advisor | If legal advice has been given to the Members whilst in
retirement, this advice will be summarised and repeated in
the presence of all parties.

18 Chairman Will:

a. announce the decision made by the sub-committee
and the reasons for that decision;

b. advise that the decision, and reasons, will be
confirmed in writing to all the parties who made
representations; and

c. advise all parties of their rights of appeal to the
Magistrates’ Court.

4]+

Page 12




(*) after receiving copies of this procedure, all parties are requested to give the
Council’s Licensing Department an indication of the time estimated to present
their case. This will be taken into consideration when deciding whether
maximum periods of time will be necessary.

5|F

Page 13



TENDRING DISTRICT COUNCIL

THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARINGS PROCEDURE

OUTLINE OF APPLICATION

Made by the Licensing Officer

APPLICATION
To be presented by the Applicant or
[...]
reshment houses and take-aways.

The purpose of the licensing system is to positively promote the four ‘licensing objectives’.

These are:
e The Prevention of Crime and Disorder
e The Prevention of Public Nuisance
e Public Safety
e The Protection of Children from Harm.

The options open to the Sub-Committee when considering this application are:

1. To grant the application for a premises licence subject to such conditions that are
consistent with the operating schedule accompanying the application and any
mandatory conditions applicable.

2. To grant the application for the premises licence subject to such conditions as are
consistent with the operating schedule accompanying the application and which are
modified to such an extent as the Sub Committee considers appropriate for the promotion
of the licensing objectives, and any mandatory conditions applicable.

3. To grant the licence as above, but to exclude from the scope of the premises licence any of
the licensable activities to which the application relates.

4. To reject the application

When determining the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in the
overall interests of the local community the Licensing Authority in the form of the Licensing
Sub-Committee must have regard and give appropriate weight to the following:

e Full Hearing Procedure for Applications for Premises Licences/Club Premises Certificates
where representations have been received.

e Tendring District Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy.

e The Statutory Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003.

e The steps appropriate to positively promote the four ‘Licensing Objectives’.

¢ Representations (including supporting information) presented by all the parties.

Page 15



Human Rights Implications

A Licence is to be regarded as the property of the applicant; however their right to the use of the
property must be balanced against all other public interests or representations in this matter that
the Premises/Personal Licences Sub-Committee may wish to consider as appropriate, reasonable
and proportionate in relation to the application that has been submitted and also the
representation/s that has/have been received against it.

In making their decision as to whether to grant this application, Members of the Premises/Personal
Licences Sub-Committee should also take into consideration Article 1 of the First Protocol of the
Human Rights Act 1998, that individuals are entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of their property,
and also Article 8 that everyone has the right to respect for his private and family life and his
correspondence.

Crime and Disorder Implications

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 imposes a duty on local authorities when exercising
any of their functions to have due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those functions on,
and the need to do all it possibly can to prevent, crime and disorder in its area.

Members are requested to consider the information shown below where the Licensing Authority
has received a representation about an application which is relevant to one or more of the four
licensing objectives, and which suggests that the application may have a negative impact on one
or more of the licensing objectives.

A1 LICENSING ACT 2003 — APPLICATION NO: 21/00184/PREMGR
APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE
- OAKMEAD SOCIAL CLUB, OAKMEAD ROAD, ST OSYTH, ESSEX CO16 8NW

1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS

1.1 Applicants
Mrs Wendy Kung

1.2 Premises
Oakmead Social Club, Oakmead Road, St Osyth, Essex CO16 8NW

1.3 Agents
None
1.4  Ward
St Osyth

1.5 Reason for Application
The application is made under the Licensing Act 2003 for a Premises Licence to include
indoor sporting events, live music, recorded music, late night refreshment and the sale of
alcohol on the premises.

2.0 GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES

21 The premises is a bar and Chinese restaurant, with smoking area, beer garden and large
car park. Situated off the main road in a residential area

2.2 Proposed Opening Hours
The applicants are proposing to open to the public:

Sundays to Thursday 1200 to 0000
Fridays and Saturdays 1200 to 0200

Page 16



3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

4.0

41

4.2

4.3

44

4.5

PROPOSED LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES

Indoor Sporting Events
Mondays to Thursdays

Live Music
Wednesdays

Fridays and Saturdays
Sundays

Recorded Music
Mondays to Thursdays
Fridays to Sundays

Late Night Refreshment
Sundays to Thursdays
Fridays and Saturdays

Sale of Alcohol on the Premises
Sundays to Thursdays
Fridays and Saturdays

1900 to 2300

1900 to 2300
1900 to 2300
1400 to 1600
1900 to 2200

1200 to 2300
1200 to 0000

2300 to 0000
2300 to 0200

1200 to 0000
1200 to 0200

STEPS THAT APPLICANTS PROPOSE TO TAKE TO PROMOTE
THE LICENSING OBJECTIVES WITHIN THEIR OPERATING SCHEDULE

The applicant has stated the following steps in the application to promote the licensing
objectives. These measures are reproduced as shown in the application form and are
detailed below for ease of reference. These are:

Crime and Disorder
Premises and outside areas are monitored by CCTV. Any suspicious activity will be
reported to the Police.

Public Safety

Premises and outside areas are monitored by CCTV. Appropriate fire safety is in place
with regard to exits and fire control equipment. First Aid equipment is available on the
premises.

Prevention of Public Nuisance

Noise from any live or recorded music will be contained within the premises which has
double glazed windows and a lobby.

When drinking in the beer garden, customers will be monitored on noise level.

Protection of Children from Harm

Children with only responsible adults will be admitted to the premises.

No alcohol will be sold to under 18 year olds and proof of age will be asked for when
appropriate.

When children are present appropriate language and behaviour will be expected and
monitored from other customers.

General Information in support of the application in relation to all of the licensing
objectives.

Staff are aware of contacts to be made in case of any emergencies. Staff will be instructed
and made aware of other steps listed.

Page 17



5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

6.0

7.0

71

1.20

RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS

Interested Parties/Other Persons

The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 (PRSR Act 2011) removed from the
Licensing Act 2003 the specific reference for representations to be made by ‘interested
parties’ and also removed the requirement that representations could only be accepted
from persons living in the ‘vicinity’ of the premises concerned, or who had for example, a
business in the ‘vicinity’ of the premises.

There was no guidance or definition of ‘vicinity’ within the Licensing Act 2003 which
effectively had a limiting effect on those that could make relevant representations.

The PRSR Act 2011 replaced the references to ‘interested parties’ and ‘vicinity’ and
substituted that representations can be made and accepted by the Licensing Authority from
‘other persons’ which means that those persons do not necessarily have to live or run a
business for example in the proximity of the premises to be able to submit a valid and
relevant representation.

The relevant extracts from the Section 182 Guidance that accompanies the Licensing Act
2003 advises the following in relation to ‘other persons’. They are shown in italics for ease
of reference.

8.12 As well as responsible authorities, any other person can play a role in a number of
licensing processes under the 2003 Act. This includes any individual, body or business
entitled to make representations to licensing authorities in relation to applications for the
grant, variation, minor variation or review of premises licences and club premises
certificates, regardless of their geographic proximity to the premises.

Representations can be made either against or in support of an application. The relevant
extracts from the Section 182 Guidance that accompanies the Licensing Act 2003 advises
the following in relation to this point.

9.3 Relevant representations can be made in opposition to, or in support of, an application
and can be made by any individual, body or business that has grounds to do so.

21 letters of representations/objections and 2 letters of support have been received.

RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES
No representations have been received from any other Responsible Authorities.

POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

The Licensing Authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy expects applicants to demonstrate
in their operating schedule that suitable and sufficient measures have been identified and
will be implemented and maintained to prevent public nuisance relevant to the individual
style and characteristics of their premises.

The relevant extracts from the Council's Statement of Licensing Policy in respect of
Planning considerations (shown in italics) and also the ‘Prevention of Public Nuisance’
licensing objective are as follows:

When the Licensing Authority is considering any application, it will avoid duplication with
other regulatory regimes, so far as possible, and does not intend to use the licensing
regime to achieve outcomes that can be achieved by other legislation. In particular, its
licensing functions will be discharged separately from the Authority's functions as the local
planning authority. However, applications for premises licences for permanent

Page 18



commercial premises should normally be from businesses with planning consent for
the property concerned. (Other permissions may be applicable to licensed premises and
applicants are expected to ensure that such permissions are obtained where necessary.)

5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

54

5.5

PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE

Licensed premises have a significant potential to impact adversely on communities through
public nuisances that arise from their operation. The Licensing Authority wishes to maintain
and protect the amenity of
[...]
 its
entirety. This is:

2.1 Licensing Authorities should look to the police as the main source of advice on
crime and disorder.

RELEVANT SECTION 182 GUIDANCE - PLANNING AND BUILDING CONTROL

The following section shown below in italics is taken from the Home Office Section 182
Guidance that accompanies the Licensing Act 2003 and is included for the assistance of
the Licensing Sub Committee, the applicant, responsible authorities, residents and any
other interested parties to this hearing.

13.56 The statement of licensing policy should indicate that planning permission, building
control approval and licensing regimes will be properly separated to avoid duplication and
inefficiency. The planning and licensing regimes involve consideration of different (albeit
related) matters. Licensing committees are not bound by decisions made by a planning
committee, and vice versa.

13.57 There are circumstances when as a condition of planning permission, a terminal
hour has been set for the use of premises for commercial purposes. Where these hours are
different to the licensing hours, the applicant must observe the earlier closing time.
Premises operating in breach of their planning permission would be liable to prosecution
under planning law.

ASSOCIATED PAPERS

The following papers are attached as part of this agenda for Members of this Sub-
Committee only:-

(i) Application form and any supporting documentation.
(i) Location Plan.
(iii) Representation/objection letters

Copies of all documentation concerning this application are also available from Licensing
Section upon request.

DECISION
Each application must be considered in its own right and on its own merits only as to how it
might impact on the four licensing objectives which are the Prevention of Crime and

Disorder, the Prevention of Public Nuisance, Public Safety and the Protection of Children
from Harm.

Page 20



12.2 The Licensing Sub Committee is therefore asked to determine this application taking into
consi
[...]
uj/; i st
80 el Loy il el

M%MRZL : @ymaw,iﬂfwﬁz
dol 1\ S nl - ovjan/mu‘»é/ﬂy - n,dﬁ;‘ o
azo,ﬁ—j,fm/,/z.g/z

%o&cdnmamf,jm M ACWM,‘%WMA

[J //Z"*'W./W' SW 4 ‘1’/@«47».

I
| /s /3/24/6[ )—Joo,pc océ

R

~Page 75




fendring
Distri~t Council
This is @ scan of the

original document

Name

‘t'»



From: ALAN CHAMPION <alanchampion@talktalk.net>
Sent: 06 May 2021 10:02

To: Licensing Section <licensingsection@tendringdc.gov.uk>
Subject: Liquor Licence Renewal

Dear Sir, or madam, re- application ref. no. 21/00184/PREMGR we would like our wishes
known that we object to the opening hours being too long, i.e. closing no later than 23.00 as
all pub’s. It is a quiet road, and we live very near the club. We don't want a lot of noise and
litter @ two in the morning! or even later.

Yours faithfully Mr & Mrs Champion.

36 Oakmead Rd.

Page 77


mailto:alanchampion@talktalk.net
mailto:licensingsection@tendringdc.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



e ST OSYTH PARISH COUNCIL

The Village Hall, Clacton Road, St. Osyth, Essex, CO16 8PE
Tel: 01255 821447 E-mail: clerk@stosyth.gov.uk Web: www.stosyth.gov.uk

Sonia Grantham Neil Williams

Chairman Clerk to the Parish Council

Ref: F301/19/21/1
6 May 2021

Karen Townshend
Licensing Manager
Tendring District Council
88-90 Pier Avenue
Clacton on Sea

Essex

CO151TN

Dear Ms Tann

| write on behalf of St Osyth Parish Council with regards to Licensing Application 21/00184/PREMGR,
a new Premises Licence Grant in respect of the Oakmead Social Club, Oakmead Road, St Osyth,

Essex, CO16 8NW.

The Parish Council has received numerous complaints regarding this application, the main concern
over which is the location of the establishment in question, which is situated on a single, unadopted

track, in a residential area, housing mainly elderly residents.

Another concern of the Parish Council and residents alike, is the impact of noise from those within, and
indeed departing the establishment. Previous licensees have encouraged the s
[...]
past experiences and loses of local residents. I ask you to please protect us (the local
residents) from further potential disruptions by denying this application.

Kindest regards

Annette Potter

Page 100



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	4 Report of the Corporate Director (Operations and Delivery) A.1 - Application for the Grant of a Premises License - Oakmead Social Club, Oakmead Road, St Osyth, CO16 8NW
	2021.06.14 - Report - Oakmead
	REDACTED - 2021.06.14 - Oakmead Application
	Oakmead - Location Plan
	Oakmead - Plan
	FW_ Oakmead Social Club - amendment to hours request.
	Additional Info concerning Hearing
	2021.04.27 - Representation - Belcher - REDACTED
	2021.04.28 - Representation - Blockley
	From: alma blockley <almablockley@inbox.com>  Sent: 29 April 2021 05:44 To: Licensing Section <licensingsection@tendringdc.gov.uk> Cc: sonia grantham <sonia.grantham@me.com>; Clerk | St Osyth Parish Council <clerk@stosyth.gov.uk>; Ken Belcher <kenrbel...

	2021.05.01 - Representation - Lempriere
	2021.05.02 - Representation - Eley
	2021.05.03 - Representation - Brown
	2021.05.04 - Representation - Jones
	2021.05.04 - Representation - Penson
	2021.05.05 - Representation - Barker
	2021.05.05 - Representation - Bromley
	2021.05.05 - Representation - Holmes
	2021.05.05 - Representation - Sallis
	2021.05.05 - Support - Woodcock -l
	2021.05.06 - Representation - Champion
	2021.05.06 - Representation - St Osyth Parish Council
	2021.05.06 - Support - Hitchcock - L
	2021.05.07 - Representation - Davies
	2021.05.10 - Representation - Gray
	2021.05.12 - Representation - Anonymous
	2021.05.12 - Representation - Deller
	2021.05.12 - Representation - Johnson
	2021.05.14 - Representation - Craig
	2021.05.14 - Representation - Marrington
	2021.05.17 - Representation - Potter




Minutes of the meeting


 Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee 
 

14 June 2021  

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PREMISES / PERSONAL LICENCES SUB-
COMMITTEE, 

HELD ON MONDAY, 14TH JUNE, 2021 AT 10.00 AM 
IN THE PRINCES THEATRE - TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, 

CO15 1SE 
 
Present: Councillors Davis, V Guglielmi, J Henderson and Winfield 

 
In Attendance: Linda Trembath (Senior Solicitor (Litigation and Governance) & 

Deputy Monitoring Officer), Karen Townshend (Executive Projects 
Manager), Michael Cook (Temporary Licensing Manager), Emma 
King (Licensing Officer), Emma Haward (Leadership Support 
Officer), Chloe Blackwell (Technical Licensing Officer), Matthew 
Cattermole (Communications Assistant). 

 
 

27. CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Henderson, seconded by Councillor Davis and :- 
 
RESOLVED – that the Councillor Winfield be elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

28. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies received from Councillor Coley, substituted by Councillors V Guglielmi. 
 

29. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Premises/Personal Licences Sub-Committee held on 
12 February 2021 were approved as a correct record. 
 

30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

31. REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (OPERATIONS AND DELIVERY) A.1 - 
APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENSE - OAKMEAD SOCIAL 
CLUB, OAKMEAD ROAD, ST OSYTH, CO16 8NW  
 
The Chairman (Councillor Winfield) welcomed everyone to the meeting and made 
introductory remarks.  
 
The Council’s Temporary Licensing Manager (Michael Cook) then gave a verbal 
summary of the written report and advised that the Sub-Committee had before it, for its 
consideration, as set out in item A.1 of the Report of the Corporate Director (Operations 
and Delivery), an application for the grant of a Premises Licence in respect of Oakmead 
Social Club, Oakmead Road, St Osyth, CO16 8NW. 
 



 Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee 
 

14 June 2021  

 

This application was made under the Licensing Act 2003 for a Premises Licence to 
include indoor sporting events, live music, recorded music, late night refreshment and 
the sale of alcohol on the premises. 
 
The premises was a bar and Chinese restaurant, with smoking area, beer garden and 
large car park.  Situated off the main road in a residential area. 
 
Section 2.2 of the written report set out the proposed opening hours of the premises 
which were:- 

 
Sundays to Thursday   1200 to 0000 
Fridays and Saturdays  1200 to 0200 
 
PROPOSED LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES  
 
Indoor Sporting Events 
Mondays to Thursdays  1900 to 2300 
 
Live Music 
Wednesdays    1900 to 2300 
Fridays and Saturdays  1900 to 2300 
Sundays    1400 to 1600 

    1900 to 2200 
Recorded Music 
Mondays to Thursdays  1200 to 2300 
Fridays to Sundays   1200 to 0000 

 
Late Night Refreshment 
Sundays to Thursdays  2300 to 0000 
Fridays and Saturdays  2300 to 0200 
 
Sale of Alcohol on the Premises 
Sundays to Thursdays  1200 to 0000 
Fridays and Saturdays  1200 to 0200 
 
STEPS THAT APPLICANTS PROPOSED TO TAKE TO PROMOTE THE LICENSING 
OBJECTIVES WITHIN THEIR OPERATING SCHEDULE 
 
The applicant stated the following steps in the application to promote the licensing 
objectives. These measures were reproduced as shown in the application form and are 
detailed below for ease of reference. These were:  
 
Crime and Disorder 
Premises and outside areas are monitored by CCTV.  Any suspicious activity will be 
reported to the Police. 
 
Public Safety 
Premises and outside areas are monitored by CCTV.  Appropriate fire safety is in place 
with regard to exits and fire control equipment.  First Aid equipment is available on the 
premises. 
 



 Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee 
 

14 June 2021  

 

Prevention of Public Nuisance 
Noise from any live or recorded music will be contained within the premises which has 
double glazed windows and a lobby. 
When drinking in the beer garden, customers will be monitored on noise level. 
 
Protection of Children from Harm 
Children with only responsible adults will be admitted to the premises. 
No alcohol will be sold to under 18 year olds and proof of age will be asked for when 
appropriate.  
When children are present appropriate language and behaviour will be expected and 
monitored from other customers. 
 
General Information in support of the application in relation to all of the licensing 
objectives. 
Staff are aware of contacts to be made in case of any emergencies.  Staff will be 
instructed and made aware of other steps listed. 
 
21 letters of representations/objections and 2 letters of support were received. 
 
As standards procedure, all relevant authorities were consulted. No representations 
were received from any other Responsible Authorities. 
 
The following papers were attached as part of the agenda for Members of the Sub-
Committee only:- 
 
(i) Application form and any supporting documentation. 
(ii) Location Plan. 
(iii) Representation/objection letters  
 
Copies of all documentation concerning this application were also available from 
Licensing Section upon request. 
 
The applicant advised the Committee that previously, a customer was charged for an 
offence relating to Anti-Social Behaviour. Various items were destroyed. Ms Kung 
advised most customers are elderly. Complaints were received regarding litter, the 
applicant advised that the litter from passers-by is regularly cleared and disposed of. 
The license was to extend the premises opening hours.  
 
Councillor Henderson asked what the relationship with residents was like. Ms Kung 
advised relationships were friendly with the exception of the individual in which she 
explains above.  
 
A resident read a letter in support of the application.  
 
Councillor Winfield asked if the premises advertised the legal age in which alcohol 
would be sold. The representative of the applicant confirmed that 18 years of age was 
the legal age to drink alcohol in the premises.  
 
Councillor Davis acknowledged the letters of objection received. The letters exercised 
the 2am finish. Councillor Davis suggested making the provision to apply for a special 
licences when late openings are required.  



 Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee 
 

14 June 2021  

 

 
The applicant’s representative asked whether there would be a compromise in the 
Committees decision to potentially close the premises at 1200hrs.  
 
A resident, on behalf of St Osyth Parish Council read a letter against the application. 
 
Councillor John White, on behalf of St Osyth Parish Council spoke in support of the 
application.  
 
The applicant advised that a decision to extend opening hours to 12am would be 
suitable. 
 

32. ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING  
 
The meeting was adjourned whilst the Sub-Committee made its deliberations.  
 

33. REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (OPERATIONS AND DELIVERY) A.1 - 
APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENSE - OAKMEAD SOCIAL 
CLUB, OAKMEAD ROAD, ST OSYTH, CO16 8NW  
 
After a period of time, the Sub-Committee, the Council’s Solicitor and the Leadership 
Support Officer returned to the meeting. 
 
The Chairman read the following statement:- 

1. The Sub-Committee gave careful consideration to this application. In reaching 
their decision, they took into account the views expressed by the applicant, the 
representations received from residents and the Parish Council and the 
Resident’s Association along with Guidance issued by the Secretary of State and 
other matters set out in the Licensing Authority’s own Statement of Licensing 
Policy. 
The Sub-Committee DID NOT AGREE to grant the application in full but agrees 
to the sale of alcohol on the premises and late refreshments until 0000 Mondays 
to Sundays, in relation to Indoor Sporting Events, Live and Recorded Music, 
these were agreed as the applicant asked for. The Sub-Committee noted what 
the application said about her previous record and the issues in the last year 
were primarily down to a tenant that she had let the premises to. However, the 
running of the Social Club is still this applicant’s responsibility. 

2. Whilst the Sub-Committee accept that the applicant would not be responsible for 
littering the area around the premises, she was to encourage people to dispose 
of little in receptacles around the premises or to take it home to safely dispose 
of, and also to undertake regular little picks around the exterior of the premises 
to improve the area for all.  

3. If residents have any concerns in the future with reference to Anti-Social 
Behaviour and noise to contact the Licensing Team. 

 
Finally, the Chairman advised that all parties who were aggrieved at the decision of the 
Sub-Committee, they have the right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court. 
 
The decision was made today, 14 June 2021 and would be confirmed in writing to all 
parties. 



 Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee 
 

14 June 2021  

 

 
REVISED LICENSABLE ACTIVITES: 
 

Indoor Sporting Events 
Mondays Thursdays  1900 to 2300 
 
Live Music 
Wednesdays   1900 to 2300 
Fridays and Saturdays  1900 to 2300 
Sundays    1400 to 1600 

1900 to 2200 
 
Recorded Music 
Mondays to Thursdays  1200 to 2300 
Fridays to Sundays   1200 to 0000 
 
Late Night Refreshments: 
Mondays – Sundays   2300 to 0000 

 
Sale of Alcohol on the Premises: 
Mondays – Sundays   1200 to 0000 

 
The Chairman then formally closed the meeting. 
  

 The meeting was declared closed at 12.00 pm  
  

 
 

Chairman 
 


